

June 8, 2018

#### VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Attn: Filing Center

RE: UPN \_\_\_ PacifiCorp Notice of Property Disposition—Property Sale, Lease of

**Property** 

Under ORS 757.480(2), PacifiCorp d/b/a/ Pacific Power hereby provides notice of the company's agreement to sell 8.28 acres in fee simple property and lease 4.2 acres to the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) to facilitate the construction of a substation and associated transmission lines adjacent to PacifiCorp's Three Mile Knoll Substation (Three Mile) in Soda Springs, Idaho. BPA has agreed to pay PacifiCorp \$78,900 for 8.28 acres of property, a transmission line easement, and a vehicular access easement. A copy of the warranty deed for the property sale is provided as Attachment A.

BPA has proposed to construct a new substation and associated transmission lines. As a result, BPA has requested 8.28 acres of property to locate the substation, 3.7 acres for a transmission line easement, and approximately 0.5 acres for a vehicular access easement. This property and rights-of-way have been determined to not conflict with PacifiCorp's current or future facility needs. The warranty deed was recorded on April 11, 2018.

PacifiCorp is currently working with BPA to finalize the transmission line and vehicular access easements. Once the easements are executed PacifiCorp will provide an update to this Notice.

The total compensation agreed to for the property and the two easements was \$78,900 on a total-company basis. Five acres of the property are not used in utility service and are classified as FERC account 121 Lands (non-utility property), and is estimated to be \$47,644.93 of the total compensation. The remaining \$31,255.07 is utility property, of which approximately \$8,100 is allocated to Oregon. The property sale and easement of company property will not interfere with PacifiCorp's ability to operate its facilities or impede access to the company's property. The public is not harmed because PacifiCorp will continue to be able to fulfill its obligation to provide safe, reliable electric service.

PacifiCorp respectfully requests that all correspondence and information requests regarding this matter be addressed to:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com.

Public Utility Commission of Oregon June 8, 2018 Page 2

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Please direct any informal questions with respect to this filing to Natasha Siores, Manager, Regulatory Affairs, at (503) 813-6583.

Sincerely,

Etta Lockey

Vice President, Regulation

# ATTACHMENT A

**Instrument # 200746** 

CARIBOU COUNTY, IDAHO 04-11-2018 09:40:33 N 04-11-2018 No. of Pages: 5 Recorded for: ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUCTION

Denise Horsley Fee: \$15.00 Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy\_ Index to: WARRANTY DEED

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO **Bonneville Power Administration** TERP-3 P.O. BOX 3621 PORTLAND, OR 97208-3621

AT 210006

Legal description: A portion of Government Lot 3 and the NE1/4SW1/4 of Section 19, Township 8 South, Range 42 East, Boise Meridian, Caribou County, Idaho, as described in Exhibit A. (Affects Tax Account No. 08S42E194821.)

BPA COPY

**BPA Tract No:** 

HOOP-SS

### WARRANTY DEED Substation

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FORTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$44,900.00), PACIFICORP, AN OREGON CORPORATION, D/B/A ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER, the Grantor, whether one or more, hereby grants and conveys to the United States of America and its assigns, the Grantee, all of the following described real property ("Property") situated in Caribou County, State of Idaho, to wit:

As described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Together with all improvements, fixtures, timber, water, and minerals located on the Property and all appurtenances thereto. As used herein, the term water includes, but is not limited to water located on the Property, such as surface water, springs, wells, and water secured and appropriated to the Property by the State where the point of diversion may or may not be located within the Property boundaries.

The rights granted herein are subject to easements, restrictions and rights of way of record and enforceable at law or in equity, general property taxes and assessments, and mineral rights of third parties.

To have and to hold the Property unto the United States of America and its assigns, in fee simple forever.

Grantor covenants with the Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized and possessed of the said parcels of land in fee; has good and lawful right and power to sell and convey the same; and that the Grantors will forever warrant and defend the title thereto and quiet possession thereof against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under Grantor (but not otherwise).

The lands described herein are acquired for the Department of Energy, Bonneville Power Administration, pursuant to the Bonneville Project Act, of August 20, 1937, as amended, 16 U.S.C. §§ 832 et seq.; the Federal Columbia River Transmission System Act of October 18, 1974, as amended, 16 U.S.C. §§ 838 et seq.; the Department of Energy Organization Act of August 4, 1977, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7152; and the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act of December 5, 1980, as amended, 16 U.S.C. §§ 839 et seq.

Accepted for the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	$\Lambda$
In E. CITTU I	Can De Cane
Signature  Realty Specialist  Title	Grantor: PACIFICORP  Resident a ED  Title
12/21/17 Date	Date 5/11/17
	Grantor Signature
	Title (if applicable)

Date

WWW: 10-17-2014

Lead Tract No.

HOOP-SS Fee 2 of 2

## U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

## CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Utah	
County of Salt Lake ss	
On thisday of	, 20, before me personally
appeared Cindy Cranc	, known to
me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evic	lence, to be the President and CEC
of the corporation that executed the within instrume	ent or the person(s) who executed the within instrument
as authorized agent(s) on behalf of the corporation;	acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the
same; acknowledged said instrument to be the free	and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein mentioned; and on oa	ath stated that he/she is authorized to execute said
instrument and that seal, if any, affixed is the corpor	rate seal of said corporation.
	House Signature
NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE OF UTAH My Comm. Exp 10/19/2019	Notary Printed Name
Commission # 685472	Notary Public in and for the
	State of <u>Utah</u>
(SEAL)	Residing at Salt Lake
	My commission expires $10/19/2019$

**HOOP-SS (FEE)** 

All of that certain tract of land located in part of Government Lot 3 and part of the NE1/4SW1/4 of Section 19, Township 8 South, Range 42 East, Boise Meridian, Caribou County, Idaho, which is described and shown as "HOOP-SS" on that Amended Record of Survey for Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) Hooper Springs Substation, Instrument No. 192994, recorded January 14, 2014, in the records of said county.

Tract HOOP-SS contains 8.28 acres, more or less.

### **EXHIBIT A**

Prepared By Checked By Way 2/15

